Total equity instruments  320 396   256 831  279 493

Debt instruments  175   119  2 841

Total financial assets at fair value through P&L  452 358   378 137  420 744

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals  2 766   1 857  2 148

Base metals  167   63  94

Other  6 965   4 522  5 925

Total commodity  9 898   6 442  8 167

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETP  38 501   26 002  28 406

Indicies  14 637   12 180  10 889

Total equity instruments  53 138   38 182  39 295

Debt instruments  21   51  270

Total financial liabilities held for trading  63 057   44 675 47 732

REPORT FOR THE 1ST HALF OF 2024

XTB S.A. GROUP
(TRANSLATION OF A DOCUMENT ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN POLISH)

www.xtb.com  55

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with regard

to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

(IN PLN’000)

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2024

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2023

INCREASE

BY 5%

DECREASE

BY 5%

INCREASE

BY 5%

DECREASE

BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period

Commodity

Precious metals (11 258) 11 258  (11 829) 11 829

Base metals (1 278) 1 278  (837) 837

Other (7 300) 7 300  (11 139) 11 139

Total commodity (19 836) 19 836  (23 805) 23 805

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETPs 4 257  (4 257) 89  (89)

Indicies 56 621  (56 621) 128 142  (128 142)

Total equity instruments 60 878  (60 878) 128 231  (128 231)

Debt instruments (363) 363  (287) 287

Total income/(expenses) for the period 40 679  (40 679) 104 139  (104 139)

33.3 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and to

perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with no risk

of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets, future

needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in XTB is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank accounts that will

[…]

Total equity instruments  314 611   256 831  273 136

Debt instruments  174   119  2 840

Total financial assets at fair value through P&L  443 107   378 137  411 778

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals  2 706   1 857  2 130

Base metals  167   63  95

Other  6 874   4 522  5 859

Total commodity  9 747   6 442  8 084

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETP  37 477   26 002  27 732

Indicies  14 082   12 180  10 672

Total equity instruments  51 559   38 182  38 404

Debt instruments  21   51  270

Total financial liabilities held for trading  61 327   44 675  46 758

REPORT FOR THE 1ST HALF OF 2024

XTB S.A. GROUP
(TRANSLATION OF A DOCUMENT ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN POLISH)

www.xtb.com  106

The Company’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with

regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

(IN PLN’000)

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2024

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2023

INCREASE

BY 5%

DECREASE

BY 5%

INCREASE

BY 5%

DECREASE

BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period

Commodity

Precious metals (11 267) 11 267  (11 912) 11 912

Base metals (1 279) 1 279  (837) 837

Other (7 299) 7 299  (11 140) 11 140

Total commodity (19 845) 19 845  (23 889) 23 889

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETPs 4 289  (4 289) 85 (85)

Indicies 56 558  (56 558) 128 141 (128 141)

Total equity instruments 60 847  (60 847) 128 226 (128 226)

Debt instruments (364) 364  (287) 287

Total income/(expenses) for the period 40 638  (40 638) 104 050 (104 050)

33.3 Liquidity risk

For the Company, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and

to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with no

risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Company takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets,

future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in XTB is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank accounts that will